
 

 

FORM 51-102F3 

 

Material Change Report 

 

 

Item 1. Name and Address of Company 

 

Planet Exploration Inc.. (the “Company”) 

302 – 750 West Pender Street 

Vancouver, BC, V6C 2T7 

 

Telephone: 604-681-0084 

 

Item 2. Date of Material Change 

 

  News Release dated April 28, 2011 

 

Item 3. News Release 

 

News Release dated April 28, 2011 was disseminated via TheNewsWire and filed on 

SEDAR on April 28, 2011. 

 

Item 4. Summary of Material Change 

 

Golden Loon Property expanded to control extension of gold trend and large nickel-cobalt-

PGE target. 

 

Item 5. Full Description of Material Change 

 

 

VANCOUVER, B.C. April 28, 2011 – Planet Exploration Inc. ("Planet" or the 

“Company”) (TSX-V: PXI) is pleased to announce the signing of an amendment to 

the Option agreement (the “Agreement”) with Tilava Mining Corporation (a private 

company) originally signed on February 15, 2011, which adds an additional 5,500 

hectares to the Golden Loon property near Little Fort, British Columbia.  The 

Golden Loon property now covers 7487 hectares and includes both gold-

mineralized structural targets and a 7+ kilometre long layered mafic intrusion that is 

highly prospective for nickel, cobalt and platinum group element (PGE) 

mineralization.  Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement amendment, the Company 

will pay an additional $45,000 and issue an additional 300,000 common shares to 

Tilava upon receipt of applicable regulatory approvals. 

 



 

- 2 - 

 

 

 

 

Gold exploration results from the Property include over 2 square kilometres of 

gold-in-soil anomalies returning values up to 3.4 g/t gold within two adjacent zones 

in the region of Dum Lake, including positive reconnaissance drilling within one of 

these targets that intersected multiple mineralized intervals including 2.46 g/t gold 

over 10.4 metres and 1.64 g/t gold over 14.3 metres in two separate drill holes. 

 

The layered mafic intrusion that underlies the extended property is flanked on its 

eastern side by a continuation of the structural network that is gold-bearing in the 

vicinity of Dum Lake, extending the gold exploration target from approximately 2.5 

kilometres to over 7 kilometres of strike.   

 

The layered mafic intrusion is of the Alaskan-type and comprises a second 

exploration target, measuring over seven kilometres in length by 1.2 to 2.2 

kilometres in width.  15 drill holes totalling 2313 metres have historically tested it 

in two locations, with reported mineralization along total core length that is 

typically between 1000 and 3000 ppm (0.1 to 0.3%) nickel and 0.010 to 0.015% 

cobalt.  Platinum results in drill core vary with mafic layering and range from 20 to 

320 ppb in PGE-bearing layers.  Grab and soil sampling of the intrusion has 

identified several target zones ranging in size from tens to hundreds of metres in 



 

- 3 - 

 

 

length that are defined by similar PGE anomalism, with one grab sample returning a 

value of 13.8 g/t platinum. 

 

Other Alaskan-type layered intrusions in British Columbia of similar size and 

reported nickel and cobalt mineralization include the Turnagain project of Hard 

Creek Nickel Corp. (TSX: HNC). 

 

The 2011 exploration program at Golden Loon will continue with geological 

mapping and geochemical sampling, and ground-based geophysics and trenching to 

define drill targets.  The company will undertake an aggressive drill campaign upon 

target definition. 

 

  Golden Loon Option Agreement Amendment 

 

Under the terms of the amended Agreement, the Company can earn a 70% interest 

in the extended Golden Loon property by paying $500,000 in place of $250,000 in 

the original Agreement, issuing 2,000,000 common shares of the Company in place 

of the original 1,000,000 common shares, and incurring $4,500,000 in exploration 

expenditures over three years in place of the original $3,000,000.  Following any of 

the three prescribed annual stages of exploration work and payments, a 100% 

interest in the Property can be obtained by paying $375,000 and issuing $1,000,000 

in cash or cash-equivalent in shares to Tilava, thereby bypassing the remaining 

earn-in stages and reducing the total cost of the earn-in.  The property is subject to a 

3% Net Smelter Return royalty, all of which can be bought back for $1.5M.  A 

finder's fee will be paid in accordance with regulatory policy. 

 

  About Planet Exploration 

 

Planet Exploration is a Canadian mineral exploration company focused on 

exploration for high development potential gold resources.  The Planet/Goldcorp 

joint venture owns 100% of the Sidace Lake property in the Red Lake gold district 

of Ontario, 60% Goldcorp and 40% Planet.  The Sidace Lake property has an NI 43-

101 compliant Indicated and Inferred resource of 360,000 ounces of gold. 

 

Planet has an option to earn up to 100% interest in the Golden Loon property 

through its option agreement with Tilava Mining Corporation, a private company. 

The property is located eight kilometres west of the town of Little Fort, British 

Columbia, and hosts two multi-kilometre gold and copper in soil and bedrock 

anomalies, and a 7+ kilometre long nickel-cobalt-PGE-bearing Alaskan-type 

layered mafic intrusion. 

 

Mr. Chris Taylor, M.Sc. P.Geo, is President of Planet and is the Qualified Person as 

defined by National Instrument 43-101, who supervised the preparation of the 

above information. 

 



 

- 4 - 

 

 

For further information please contact Mr. Chris Taylor, P.Geo, President, or Ms. 

Samantha Shorkey at 604-681-0084. 

  
 
 

.Item 6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102 

 

Not applicable 

 

Item 7. Omitted Information 

 

Not applicable 

 

Item 8. Executive Officer 

 

The following senior officer of the Issuer is knowledgeable about the material change and 

the Report and may be contacted: 

 

Chris Taylor, President and Director Telephone: 604-681-0084. 

 

Item 9. Date of Report 

 

DATED at Vancouver, British Columbia, this 28
th
 day of April, 2011. 

 


